SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-403

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND EVERGREEN RECOVERY CENTERS

WHEREAS, the Washington Health Care Authority (HCA) awarded the Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney's Office (PAO) a deliverables-based grant of \$1,685,878 in June 2020, to implement a Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD) Pilot Site Development program in Snohomish County to run through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the HCA has awarded the PAO additional grant funds of \$1,612,064 to continue the LEAD program in Snohomish County for the period between July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the North Sound Behavioral Health - Administration Services Organization (North Sound BH-ASO) awarded the PAO a grant of \$512,455 to launch a Recovery Navigator Program (RNP) between January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022, to work in conjunction with the LEAD program; and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Justice Assistance with the U.S. Department of Justice awarded the PAO a Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Program (COSSAP) grant of \$1,200,000 to expand the County's LEAD program between January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds from the HCA, the North Sound BH-ASO, and the Bureau of Justice Assistance pass through the PAO's budget to Evergreen Recovery Centers (ERC) and have no fiscal impact on the PAO's 2022 operating budget, and similarly will have no fiscal impact on its operating budget in 2023; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County, on behalf of the PAO, entered into an Agreement for Professional Services (Agreement) with ERC to provide day-to-day case management services to LEAD Program participants on October 19, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County and ERC wish to extend the Agreement period to June 30, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes the County Executive to sign the attached Amendment No. 4 to Agreement for Professional Services, to provide continuing case management services to LEAD and RNP Program participants, as well as administrative services, not to exceed \$1,500,000 from October 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

PASSED this 28th day of September, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Cour∖¢il Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clerk of the Council